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A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Requested Actions 

 
This is a request for the Planning Commission to evaluate the proposed Major Use Permit (MUP) 
and Administrative Permit (AD) for a proposed wireless telecommunication facility, determine if the 
required findings can be made and, if so, take the following actions: 
  
a. Adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment D, which includes a finding that the 

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
 
b. Grant MUP PDS2016-MUP-16-005 and PDS2016-AD-16-040,  make the findings, and impose 

the requirements and conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision (Attachment B). 
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2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions 

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the County’s General 
Plan?  

b.  Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Bonsall Community Plan?   

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d. Is the project consistent with the County’s Wireless Ordinance? 

e. Does the project comply with CEQA?   
 

B. BACKGROUND 
 
The site has not been previously used for a wireless telecommunication facility. The 4.5-acre property 
includes a single-family residence and accessory structures with a small avocado orchard along the 
southern portion of the property. The property includes an open space easement for sensitive habitat 
located along the northern perimeter of the property and an open space easement for steep slopes 
traverses along the southern portion of the property. 
 

C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 
1. Project Description 

  
The applicant requests a MUP to construct, operate, and maintain a wireless telecommunication 
facility for Verizon Wireless consisting of a 35-foot faux mono-broadleaf tree (Figure 1) on a site 
that is developed with a single-family residence, a barn, and an avocado orchard.  
 
The wireless telecommunication facility will include 12 panel antennas and one microwave 
antenna. Accessory equipment and a 15kW emergency backup generator will be located within an 
eight-foot tall Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) enclosure, located at the base of the faux mono-
broadleaf tree (see Figure 1). The 116-square foot CMU enclosure will be an earth tone color to 
match existing structures on the property. The project will require trenching of approximately 376 
linear feet for cable (telco) and power lines. Access is provided by a private driveway connecting to 
Olive Hill Road, a public road. 
 
In addition, an AD is required to allow the wireless telecommunication facility to encroach into an 
existing steep slope open space easement, which was established with the recording of Parcel 
Map 16390. Parcel Map 16390 specifies that structures may be placed in the easement if permitted 
by a MUP (see Attachment A). An AD permit is allowed under Board Policy (I-100) since the 
structure is not considered a permanent structure, as the lease is typically 30 years in duration. In 
addition, the wireless telecommunication facility will have a relatively small footprint, involve no 
significant environmental impacts, and will not significantly damage the integrity of the easement.  
 
An AD permit (AD 93-031) was approved on November 18, 1993, to allow for the encroachment of 
a single-family dwelling unit within the steep slope open space easement. The findings from AD 93-
031 note that the open space easement boundary lines were drawn on the Parcel Map “freehand,” 
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and no coordination was made to consider that the land had been developed with orchard roads 
and building pads for temporary agricultural structures. Based on the existing improvements and 
the overall constraints of the property, AD 93-031 was approved.  
 
A site assessment was conducted with the applicant at the site to review the proposed location of 
the wireless telecommunication facility within the steep slope open space easement. Analysis 
concluded that the land does not meet the definition of Resource Protection (RPO) Space Steep 
Slopes. While the slope is steep in some areas, the rise is not 50 feet in length as defined in RPO 
Steep Slopes to require avoidance of the slope. The applicant demonstrated how the footprint of 
both the faux mono-broadleaf tree and the CMU equipment enclosure will be relatively small, and 
best management practices will be used to ensure that the slope will not be damaged by the 
construction and maintenance of the wireless telecommunication facility. Because the wireless 
telecommunication facility is considered a temporary facility, and because the encroachment is less 
than 1% of the steep slope open space easement, the findings can be made to grant the AD 
permit. Conditions of approval limit only those structures shown on the approved MUP. 
  

 
Figure 1: Proposed 35-foot faux mono-broadleaf tree 
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2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
 

The subject property is approximately 4.5 acres and is located at 5425 Olive Hill Road in the 
Bonsall Community Plan Area. The site is currently developed with a single-family residence, a 
barn, and an avocado orchard. The 35-foot faux mono-broadleaf tree and CMU equipment 
enclosure will be located near the southeast portion of the parcel (see Figure 1). The parcels 
surrounding the proposed wireless telecommunication facility consist mainly of residential 
properties on parcels averaging two acres, although the smallest nearby parcel is one acre and the 
largest nearby parcel is over 88 acres. Small agricultural operations (small orchards or field crops) 
are also in the vicinity (see Figure 3). The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is located 
within a residential zone, which is considered a non-preferred zone pursuant to Wireless Ordinance 
Section 6986.A.1. The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is located approximately 53 
feet from the closest property line and more than 226 feet from the nearest residence. 
 

 
               Figure 2: Photo-simulation of the faux mono-broadleaf tree (looking west from Shamrock Road) 
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Figure 3: Aerial Photograph 

 
Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North Semi-Rural 
Residential RR Olive Hill Road, 

Puerta de Loma 
Residential, 

Undeveloped Land 

East 
Semi-Rural 
Residential, 

Public/Semi-Public 
Land 

RR 
Olive Hill Road, 
Via Puerta del 

Sol 
Residential, 

Undeveloped Land 

South Semi-Rural 
Residential RR Via Puerta del 

Sol 
Residential, 

Undeveloped Land 

West Semi-Rural 
Residential RR Puerta de Loma Residential, 

Undeveloped Land 

 
 

BBonsall  
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D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 
 
The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to the relevant ordinances, policies and 
guidelines, including the San Diego County General Plan, Bonsall Community Plan, the County’s 
Zoning Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines. The following items were reviewed throughout the project 
processing and are detailed below: Site Planning Analysis, Community Compatibility, and Alternative 
Site Analysis (ASA). 
 
1. Analysis  
 

The project is located in a non-preferred zone, and therefore requires the approval of a MUP per 
Section 6985 of the County Zoning Ordinance. The proposed 35-foot faux mono-broadleaf tree and 
associated equipment will blend with the existing structures and vegetation on-site, and will provide 
service coverage to the north, east and west of the site, and along Olive Hill Road. 

 
Site Planning Analysis 

 
The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is designed to be compatible with the 
surrounding land uses and existing structures. The proposed faux mono-broadleaf tree and CMU 
equipment enclosure will be located toward the southeastern portion of the property. This location 
provides the best coverage for Verizon Wireless, while still maintaining suitable screening.  

 
The project is encumbered with biological and steep slope open space easements. Therefore, an 
AD permit is required to allow the wireless telecommunication facility to encroach into the existing 
steep slope easement. An AD Open Space Encroachment application is allowed pursuant to Board 
Policy (I-100) since the structure is not considered permanent and the proposed encroachment is 
1% of the steep slope open space easement (a maximum encroachment of 10% is allowed). 

 
Community Compatibility/Visual 
 
The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is located approximately 400 feet south of Olive 
Hill Road and 200 feet west of Via Puerta Del Sol, the two closest public roads. The surrounding 
area has steep to rolling hills. The wireless telecommunication facility will be visible to the motorists 
travelling along Olive Hill Road, as shown in Figure 4. However, due to the distance from the road, 
the change in direction of the road, and the vertical elements within the immediate vicinity of the 
proposed mono-broadleaf, the visual impacts will be minimal.  
 
The surrounding rolling hills act as a backdrop to help the proposed faux mono-broadleaf tree and 
CMU equipment enclosure blend in. The proposed 35-foot faux mono-broadleaf tree will be in 
harmony with the scale and bulk of the surrounding area as there are numerous vertical structures 
of similar height and size. Surrounding vertical elements include existing mature trees, orchard 
trees, and single-family homes. Land uses in the area include residential, agriculture, and 
undeveloped land. The project is compatible with adjacent uses in terms of scale and bulk because 
of the camouflaged design, the existence of other vertical elements, and the location of the facility. 
Views of the site from nearby public roads will be limited by the distance as well as other vertical 
elements within the vicinity of the proposed mono-broadleaf (see Figures 2 and 4).  
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             Figure 4: Photo-simulation of the faux mono-broadleaf tree (looking north from Olive Hill Road) 
  
 Alternative Site Analysis 

 
The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is designed to provide increased cellular service 
to the area residents and allow the applicant to provide broader coverage to motorists. The site is 
zoned RR (Rural Residential), which is a non-preferred zone, and therefore requires an ASA. 
Preferred locations include existing structures, commercial and industrial buildings, County 
facilities, and co-locations. The applicant reviewed other potential sites within the area before 
deciding to pursue this location and submitted an ASA to demonstrate that coverage objectives 
could not be met in a preferred location or a different preferred zone.   
 
Because there were no preferred zones within the coverage objective area, the applicant explored 
the option of co-locating with an existing wireless telecommunication facility. A nearby T-Mobile 
wireless telecommunication facility is located approximately one-half mile to the northeast, and was 
considered for co-location (ZAP 03-024). However, in order to achieve coverage to Olive Hill Road, 
the existing faux mono-broadleaf tree would need to be increased to approximately 50 feet in 
height to also accommodate the Verizon Wireless antennas. As an alternative, a second 35-foot 
faux tree could be located next to the existing T-Mobile facility. In either instance, the T-Mobile site 
(ZAP 03-024) would not be able to cover the intended area due to intervening topography to the 
west. 
 

Closest off-site residence 
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The Morro Reservoir site was also considered, which is located more than one mile to the west of 
the proposed site. AT&T Mobility had received approval of a MUP (MUP 12-016) for a 50-foot faux 
mono-broadleaf tree, but the wireless telecommunication facility was never built. The applicant 
noted the limited space for Verizon’s footprint at this location, which was also a concern with MUP 
12-016. Verizon Wireless’ design at this location may have resulted in impacts to biological 
resources, and therefore, the site was not seriously considered.  

 
Due to the topography and distance from the desired coverage area, these and other existing 
structures in the area were eliminated from consideration. Further information detailing the ASA 
analysis can be found in Attachment F. 
 
The Geographic Service Area (GSA) illustrate the current Verizon Wireless coverage within the 
area and the projected area coverage with the new wireless telecommunication facility, 
respectively. The GSA maps provided by the applicant demonstrate that the proposed location is 
necessary for the carrier to close the coverage gap in the surrounding area and provide adequate 
service. The GSA maps can be found in Attachment F.   
 

2. General Plan Consistency 
 
The site is subject to the General Plan Semi-Rural Land Use Designation. The proposed project is 
consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and actions as described in 
Table D-1. 
 
Table D-1: General Plan Conformance 
General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
GOAL S-1 – Public Safety.  Enhanced 
public safety and the protection of public 
and private property. 

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility will 
allow for increased coverage throughout the area, 
which is essential in the event of an emergency. 

GOAL S-2 – Emergency Response.  
Effective emergency response to 
disasters that minimizes the loss of life 
and damage to property, while also 
reducing disruption in the delivery of vital 
public and private services during and 
following a disaster. 

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility will 
minimize telecommunication interruptions by 
improving coverage in the area and increase the 
volume and data coverage of phone calls that will 
allow Verizon Wireless to provide service to the 
surrounding area. Additionally, the applicant proposes 
an emergency generator that will allow the proposed 
wireless telecommunication facility to operate in the 
event of a power outage. 

POLICY COS-4.1 – Water 
Conservation.  Require development to 
reduce the waste of potable water 
through use of efficient technologies and 
conservation efforts that minimize the 
County’s dependence on imported water 
and conserve groundwater resources.  

The proposed project will not require landscaping as 
the design is compatible with the surrounding orchard. 
The existing orchard is not required to be increased or 
altered in connection with the project. Therefore, the 
project will comply with San Diego County’s Water 
Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance and the 
County Water Efficient Landscape Design Manual 
which includes water conservation requirements. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
POLICY COS 11.1 – Protection of 
Scenic Resources. Require the 
protection of scenic highways, corridors, 
regionally significant scenic vistas, and 
natural features, including prominent 
ridgelines, dominant landforms, 
reservoirs, and scenic landscapes. 

The wireless telecommunication facility site is 
approximately 400 feet from Olive Hill Road, which is 
a Scenic Highway per the County of San Diego 
General Plan. A portion of the project will be visible 
from a portion of Olive Hill Road. However, the 
surrounding vegetation, various vertical elements, 
overall distance from the road, and backdrop of hills 
helps the project blend in with the area. 

POLICY COS 11.3 – Development 
Siting and Design.  Require 
development within visually sensitive 
areas to minimize visual impacts and to 
preserve unique or special visual 
features, particularly in rural areas. 

The project was sited and designed to be consistent 
with the surrounding area. The proposed height and 
design of the proposed 35-foot faux mono-broadleaf 
tree is compatible with the existing orchard, mature 
trees, and structures. 

POLICY LU 15.1 – Telecommunication 
Facilities Compatibility with Setting.  
Require that wireless telecommunication 
facilities be sited and designed to 
minimize visual impacts, adverse 
impacts to the natural environment, and 
are compatible with existing 
development and community character. 

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility will 
be compatible with the existing community character 
because structures and vegetation of similar height 
and type are found throughout the area. As identified 
in the photo-simulations, the vertical elements on the 
site along with the sloped terrain will help screen the 
mono-broadleaf and equipment enclosure from view. 
For these reasons, the wireless telecommunication 
facility will blend with the visual setting in the vicinity, 
be compatible with the existing community character, 
and will not result in impacts to the natural 
environment. 

POLICY LU 15.2 – Co-Location of 
Telecommunication Facilities.  
Encourage wireless telecommunication 
services providers to co-locate their 
facilities whenever appropriate, 
consistent with the Zoning Ordinance. 

Pursuant to Section 6984 of the County Zoning 
Ordinance, the applicant indicated that they are willing 
to allow other carriers to co-locate on the proposed 
wireless telecommunication facility.  

3. Community Plan Consistency 
  
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Bonsall Community Plan goals, 

policies, and actions as described in Table D-2. 
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Table D-2: Bonsall Community Plan Conformance  
Community Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Policy LU-6.2.2 - Require all wireless 
telecommunication companies to provide a 
photocopy of all types of camouflage 
methods prior to submission of cell site 
projects. 

The design of the project is a faux mono-
broadleaf tree, which complies with the 
guidelines of the Bonsall Community Plan as it 
is camouflaged as a tree type which is 
permitted in the design regulations. 

Policy LU-6.2.4 – Use all avenues and 
efforts to pursue an increase in the number 
and diversity of services, while minimizing 
the proliferation of new towers and 
infrastructure. 

While this is a new facility, the design could 
allow a separate wireless carrier to co-locate on 
the faux mono-broadleaf tree, thereby 
eliminating the need for a separate future facility 
by placing their antennas below Verizon 
Wireless’. 

 
4. Zoning Ordinance Consistency  

 
a. Development Regulations 

 
The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the Rural Residential 
(RR) zone with the incorporation of conditions of approval. The Planning Commission should 
consider whether or not the included conditions of approval ensure compatibility of the 
proposed project with the surrounding properties and overall community character.  

 
 

    Table D-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  
CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 
Use Regulation: RR Yes, upon approval of a MUP. 
Animal Regulation: N/A N/A 
Density: N/A N/A 
Lot Size: N/A N/A 
Building Type: C N/A 
Height: G Yes 
Lot Coverage: N/A N/A 
Setback: W (60’ from center line) Yes 
Open Space: N/A N/A 
Special Area Regulations:  N/A N/A 

 
Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 4600 of the Zoning 
Ordinance sets the maximum 
height requirements.  This 
parcel has a designated 
height of “G” which requires 
structures to be no more than 
35 feet in height. 

The proposal is for a 35-foot tall faux 
mono-broadleaf tree. The design of the 
project and CMU equipment enclosure 
will be in conformance with the height 
requirement. 

Yes   No  
 
 

4 - 10



11 
 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 4800 of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires that the 
project meet the “W” setback 
requirements of a 60-foot 
front yard setback, 15-foot 
side yard setback, 35-foot 
exterior side yard setback, 
and a 25-foot rear yard 
setback. 

The proposed wireless facility and CMU 
equipment enclosure will be placed 
outside of required setbacks. The facility 
is 53 feet from the closest property line. 

Yes   No  

 
b.  Wireless Telecommunications Facilities 

 
The proposed project is classified as a Tier 4 site pursuant to Section 6985.A of the County 
Zoning Ordinance because the project is located in a residential zone, Rural Residential (RR), 
which is a non-preferred zone. The site was selected because no preferred zones or locations 
exist in the service area that meets the coverage objectives of the carrier. The wireless 
telecommunication facility will fill several coverage gaps which will allow Verizon Wireless to 
have better network coverage along the local road network, including Olive Hill Road, and the 
surrounding residential area. 
 
By federal law, the County is prohibited from regulating the placement, construction, and 
modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of 
Radio Frequency (RF) emissions if the facilities comply with the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) regulations concerning RF emissions. Therefore, County decision makers 
do not consider comments or information concerning potential health effects or other 
environmental effects when determining whether to approve permits for cellular facilities.  Also, 
staff does not require information from the applicant concerning such effects from RF 
emissions associated with the project. Information regarding potential health effects is 
available from the cellular providers upon request as it is required from the FCC. 
 
The County is preempted by the Federal Telecommunication Act from considering Electric 
Magnetic Radiation (EMR) when reviewing the proposed location of cellular facilities.  
Therefore, staff does not require information from the applicant on potential health effects from 
EMR associated with the project.  Generally, this information is available from the cellular 
providers upon request as it is required from the FCC. 
 

   Table D-4:  Wireless Ordinance Development Regulations 
Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6985.C.5 of the Wireless 
Telecommunication Ordinance prohibits 
the placement of a telecommunication 
tower or equipment in the front, rear, or 
side yard setback. 

The proposed faux mono-broadleaf 
tree and CMU equipment enclosure 
will be placed outside of all required 
setbacks.   
 

Yes   No  
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Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6985.C.2 of the Wireless 
Telecommunication Ordinance requires 
that the equipment accessory to a 
facility not exceed 10 feet in height 
unless a greater height is necessary to 
maximize architectural integration and 
the facility is screened by landscaping. 

The proposed CMU equipment 
enclosure is eight-feet tall, which is 
within the 10-foot height allowance.  

Yes   No  
 
 

Section 6985.C.6 of the Wireless 
Telecommunication Ordinance states 
that noise from any equipment 
supporting the facility shall meet the 
requirements of the County’s Noise 
Ordinance on an average hourly basis. 

Noise producing equipment consists 
of a 15kW generator. The equipment 
will produce noise levels which will 
not exceed the 45 dBA limit required 
at the property line and will comply 
with the County Noise Ordinance. 

Yes   No  
 

Section 6985.C.11 of the Wireless 
Telecommunication Ordinance limits 
the term of a “high visibility” facility, 
depending on the valuation of the 
wireless facility. 

The proposed project is considered a 
“high visibility” facility because the 
facility is a faux mono-broadleaf tree. 
In addition, the placement is within a 
rural zone. Since the proposed 
project has a valuation greater than 
$500,000, the MUP has been 
conditioned to have a maximum term 
of 15 years. 

Yes   No  
 

 
5.   California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 

 
The project has been reviewed for compliance with CEQA and it is recommended that the 
proposed project qualifies for a categorical exemption under CEQA Section 15303.  Section 15303 
exempts the installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures. It has been 
determined that the project is not in an environmentally sensitive location, will not have a 
cumulative effect on the environment, is not on a hazardous waste site, will not cause substantial 
change in the significance of a historical resource, and will not result in damage to a scenic 
highway.  
 

E. COMMUNITY SPONSOR GROUP  
 
On January, 3, 2017, the applicant presented the project to the Bonsall Community Sponsor Group 
(CSG). The Bonsall CSG continued the project because the applicant was unable to answer all of the 
questions. The applicant returned to the Bonsall CSG on May 2, 2017. The Bonsall CSG voted to deny 
the project by a vote of 5-1-1 (Ayes – 5, Noes – 1, Vacant – 1) because the Bonsall CSG thought the 
faux mono-broadleaf tree would directly impact the closest neighbor’s views to the northeast. The 
applicant met with the Bonsall CSG a third time on October 3, 2017 to discuss the project in greater 
detail and answer questions about neighboring views, topography, and coverage gaps. The Bonsall 
CSG expressed they no longer were concerned about aesthetics or the location of the facility. Rather, 
the Bonsall CSG asked if surrounding property owners were notified about the October Bonsall CSG 
meeting. Staff explained that, as required by the Zoning Ordinance, the surrounding property owners 
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